

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NOVO NORDISK INC.

and

NOVO NORDISK PHARMA, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00806
Chief Judge Freda L. Wolfson

Oral argument requested

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

BACKGROUND5

LEGAL STANDARD.....16

ARGUMENT16

I. The December 30 Decision and May 17 Letter Exceed HHS’s Lawful Authority Because They Seek to Impose Obligations Beyond the Statutory Requirements.16

 A. The 340B Statute Does Not Require Manufacturers to Transfer Their Discounted Drugs to Commercial Pharmacies.17

 1. The 340B Statute’s Text, Structure, and Purpose Confirm That Congress Limited the Obligations Imposed on Manufacturers.17

 2. The Government’s Textual Arguments Cannot Be Reconciled with the Statute’s Plain Text.19

 B. The Government’s Extratextual Arguments Are Meritless and Provide No Basis for Rewriting the Statute’s Plain Text.23

 1. The Government’s Guidance Documents Do Not and Cannot Change the Statutory Requirements.....23

 2. The Government’s Agency Theory Is Contrary to the Statute.28

 C. The Government’s Position Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns.29

II. The December 30 Decision and May 17 Letter Violate the Requirements of Reasoned Decision-making.34

 A. The December 30 Decision and May 17 Letter Are Procedurally Invalid.34

 B. The December 30 Decision and May 17 Letter Are Arbitrary and Capricious.36

III. The Government’s Jurisdictional Arguments Cannot Be Reconciled With the Statute or Basic Principles of Administrative Law.....40

 A. The December 30 Decision and May 17 Letter Qualify as Final Agency Action.....40

 B. This Lawsuit Has Been Timely Filed.43

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altamont Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC,
92 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 18

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 38

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. HHS,
No. 4:20-8806,
2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb 17, 2021)..... 13, 24

Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 36

Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole,
753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 38

Appollo Techs. Corp v. Centrosphere Indus. Corp.,
805 F. Supp. 1157 (D.N.J. 1992)..... 29

Armstrong v. United States,
364 U.S. 40 (1960)..... 6, 30

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 16

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 5, 18

Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC,
295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 34

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)..... 35

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,
537 U.S. 149 (2003) 18

Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner,
215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 41

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 40, 41

Cal. Cmties. Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 41, 42

Calder v. Bull,
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) 29, 30

Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.,
550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008) 29

Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Sec’y HHS,
70 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013) 27

Christensen v. Harris Cty.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 4, 25

D.E. v. Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist.,
765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014) 41

Edward J.DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 29

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 38

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 36, 38

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 19, 37

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 16

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
566 U.S. 624 (2012)..... 23

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 19

Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 31

Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs,
556 U.S. 163 (2009)..... 17

Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) 35

Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Chi. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003) 40

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... 30

Ill. Cent. Gulf R.R. v. ICC,
702 F.2d 111 (7th Cir. 1983) 37

In re Valley Media, Inc.,
226 F. APP’X 120 (3D CIR. 2007)..... 20

Ipsen Biopharm., Inc. v. Azar,
943 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 42

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 3, 31

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 3, 34, 35

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 32, 33

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 30, 31

Metro. Sch. Dist. v. Davila,
969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992) 34

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 34

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 4, 36

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 34, 36

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 35

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley,
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 17

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 17

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 33

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 25, 26

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... 31

Ocean Cty. Landfill Corp. v. EPA,
631 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2011) 40, 43

Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. FERC,
890 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 39

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 1, 34

Phar. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS,
43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 1, 4, 6, 18

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 43

Radovich v. Nat’l Football League,
352 U.S. 445 (1957),..... 22

Reagan v. Farmers’ Loan & Tr. Co.,
154 U.S. 362 (1894)..... 29

Reckitt Benckiser Inc. v. EPA,
613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 42

Robinson v. Napolitano,
554 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2009) 18

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 5, 41

Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 33

Stovic v. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 37

Tomasi v. Twp. of Long Beach,
364 F. Supp. 3d 376 (D.N.J. 2019)..... 40

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 5, 40, 41

United States v. Vonn,
535 U.S. 55 (2002) 18

United Techs. Corp. v. EPA,
821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 34

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... 29

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 2, 19

W. Ill. Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman,
150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998) 41

Wabash Valley Power Ass’n v. Rural Electrification Admin.,
988 F.2d 1480 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 34

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 3, 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 29, 40

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 4, 19, 37

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... 6, 23

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)..... 6, 7, 21

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)..... 3, 7, 14, 22

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1) 33

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(2) 7, 33

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3) 17, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)..... 7

Rules, Regulations, and Guidance

42 C.F.R. § 10.20 17

42 C.F.R. § 10.24 50

HHS,
340B Drug Pricing Program: Administrative Dispute Resolution Regulation,
 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020)..... 49

HRSA,
Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program—Contract Pharmacy Services,
 74 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)..... 9

HRSA,
Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services,
 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996) 8, 9, 30

Other Authorities

Desai, Sunita & Williams, J. Michael
Consequences of the 340B Drug Pricing Program,
 378 New Eng. J. Med. 539 (2018)..... 23

Fein, Adam J.
340B Program Purchases Reach \$24.3 Billion—7%+ of the Pharma Market—As Hospitals’ Charity Care Flatlines,
Drug Channels (May 14, 2019) 10

Fein, Adam J.
 Letter to Hon. Lamar Alexander and Hon. Greg Walden in response to request for input on
 340B drug pricing program (Oct. 30, 2020)..... 10

Fein, Adam J.
The Federal Program That Keeps Insulin Prices High,
Wall. St. J. (Sept. 10, 2020)..... 9

GAO, GAO-11-836,
Drug Pricing: Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, but Federal Oversight Needs Improvement (2011) 11

GAO, GAO-18-480,
Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement (2018) 8, 9, 12

H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce,
 114th Cong., *Review of the 340B Drug Pricing Program* (2018) 12, 39

HHS Office of Inspector General,
 OEI-05-13-00431,
 Mem. Report: *Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program* (2014) passim

HHS,
 Press Release No. 2013-1,
 Statutory Prohibition on Group Purchasing Organization Participation (Feb. 7, 2013)..... 10

Justice Manual,
 Limitation on Use of Guidance Documents in Litigation (2018)..... 25

Kendrick, John
*(Un)limiting Administrative Review: Wind River, Section 2401(A),
 and the Right to Challenge Federal Agencies,*
 103 Va. L. Rev. 157 (2017) 43

Mirga, Tom
HRSA Says Its 340B Contract Pharmacy Guidance Is Not Legally Enforceable,
 340B Report (July 9, 2020)..... 13

Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction,
Eli Lilly & Co. v. Cochran,
 No. 1:21-cv-00081 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 16, 2021) 14

Percher, Eric, et al.,
 Nephron Research LLC,
 The 340B Program Reaches a Tipping Point: Sizing Profit Flows and Potential Disruption
 (2020)..... 9

PhRMA, Press Release,
 New Analysis Shows Contract Pharmacies Financially Gain From 340B Program
 with No Clear Benefit to Patients (Oct. 8, 2020)..... 9

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)..... 29, 37

Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A.
 Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)..... 23

Uniform Commercial Code § 2-308 20

Vandervelde, Aaron, et al.,
 For-Profit Pharmacy Participation in the 340B Program (2020)..... 9
